
  

 
Meeting of the  

 

LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE 

__________________________________ 
 

Monday, 20 April 2009 at 6.30 p.m. 
_______________________________________ 

 
A G E N D A 

______________________________________ 
 

VENUE 
The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 

London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Ward Represented 
Chair:  Councillor Rajib Ahmed East India & Lansbury 
Councillor Peter Golds Blackwall & Cubitt Town 
Councillor Fozol Miah Spitalfields & Banglatown 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: 
 
Margaret Sampson, Democratic Services,  
 
Tel: 020 7364 4850, E-mail: margaret.sampson@towerhamlets.gov.uk  
 



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 20 April 2009 
 

6.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  3 - 14  
 To note the rules of procedure which are attached for 

information. 
  

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  15 - 24  
 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 

unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 16th March 2009. 

  

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION    

5 .1 Application for variation of the Premises Licence: 
Kivre Food Centre, 497-499 Cambridge Heath Road, 
London E2 9BU (LSC072/809)   

25 - 94 Bethnal 
Green North 

5 .2 Application for a new Premises Licence: Coral, 56 Bow 
Common Lane, London, E3 4DE (LSC073/809)   

95 - 164 Bromley-By-
Bow 

 
 
[...]
 
(a)
. 

section 48(3)(a) (cancellation of interim authority notice following police 
objection), or 

(b)
. 

section 105(2)(a) (counter notice following police objection to temporary 
event notice), 

 the party shall give the notice no later than one working day before the day 
or the first day on 
which the hearing is to be held. 

4. In the case of a hearing under: 
(a)
. 

section 167(5)(a) (review of premises licence following closure order), 
(b)
. 

paragraph 4(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for conversion 
of existing licence), 

(c)
. 

paragraph 16(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for 
conversion of existing club certificate), or 

(d)
. 

paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by holder of 
justices’ licence for grant of personal licence), 

 the party shall give the notice no later than two working days before the day 
or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

5. In any other case, the party shall give the notice no later than five working 
days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 16/03/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON MONDAY, 16 MARCH 2009 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed (Chair) 
Councillor Waiseul Islam 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
  
None. 
  
Officers Present: 
 
Mohshin Ali                                  -   (Consumer Services Officer) 
Zakir Hussain                                -  (Solicitor) 
Nadir Ahmed – (Trainee Committee Officer) 
Margaret Sampson – (Democratic Services) 
  
Applicants In Attendance:  

 
Mr Martin                                     The Gun  
Ms Croft                                       The Gun  
Mr Connor                                    Jeffrey Green Russell Solicitors 
Mr Skerratt                                   Resident in support 
Dr Glanville                                  Applicant for Review 
Mr Islam                                       Lane Foods 
Mr Islam                                       (Supporting applicant) 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
Paul Johnson                             Environmental Health 

 
Members of the Public In Attendance: 
  
There were several residents present who were unable to sign 
the register. There were also two journal students present. 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 16/03/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
Noted. 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting were agreed and approved as a correct record.   
 

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

5.1 Application for a review of the Premises Licence for The Gun, 27 Cold 
Harbour, London E14 9NS  
 
Mr Ali, Licensing Officer, introduced the report which outlined the grounds for 
the review that had been sought by residents. Mr Connor, on behalf of the 
applicant, stated that he wished to clarify that the letters of support in the 
agenda papers were in support of the application as operated and not the 
review. 
 
Dr Glanville stated that he was present to represent both himself as a local 
resident and on behalf of the Resident Association. Several issues of concern 
had been raised with the applicant at the meeting held with residents in 
August. At this juncture, Dr Glanville referred to the documentation that had 
been served by the licence holder that day. It was clarified that this 
information had been served on Dr Glanville and the Local Authority but had 
not reached Democratic Services. The Clerk to the Committee had therefore 
not been aware of the documentation until just before the meeting and 
[...]

respect of parking, it should be noted that the majority of those who supported 
the licence holder lived in Concordia Wharf and did not have resident parking 
availability in Coldharbour. 
 
The Licensing Officer confirmed that the file recorded EH complaints received 
by the Noise Team in respect of noise from patrons on leaving the premise 
but no complaints regarding deliveries or the extraction fan. 
 
In conclusion, Mr Connor reported that the review procedure should be the 
last resort and that other avenues of communication had not been explored. 
The licence holder had initiated the meeting with residents. Mr Connor again 
queried the representation covered by the R.A. and Dr Glanville’s 
representation on behalf of the R.A. 
 
Dr Glanville reported that even after communicating with the premise’s 
management, nothing had improved. 
 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would now, at 7.26pm, adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. The Sub Committee reconvened at 7.45pm. 

Page 18



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 16/03/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
The Chair reported that he would ask the Legal Officer to outline the details of 
the decision and advised that the Sub Committee had  
 
RESOLVED   
 
The application to review the Premises Licence for The Gun PH, 27 
Coldharbour, London E14 9NS was granted in part, and the following 
amendments and additions to the licence were agreed: 
 
Condition 5 of Annexe 3 of the current licence to be amended to: 
 
No disposal of waste materials to be placed in the external bins between 
11pm and 7am and no collection of waste materials to take place during these 
hours. 
 
Additional conditions: 
 
No deliveries to the premises to take place between 11pm and 7am. 
 
Signage to be placed externally at the front of the premises advising patrons 
not to smoke in this area and directing patrons to the smoking area at the rear 
of the premises.  
 
At this point, the Chair agreed to vary the order of business and take Item 5.3 
next, however the business has been recorded as detailed in the agenda. 
 

5.2 Application for a new Premises Licence for Lane Foods, 114 Brick Lane, 
London E1 6RL  
 
Mr Ali introduced the application for a 24 hour licence for the sale by retail of 
alcohol (off-licence). Objections had been received from EH and the Police 
 
Mr Islam, on behalf of the Applicant, told the Sub Committee that a 24 hour 
licence was sought in order to provide a 24 hour convenience store that also 
sold alcohol, as this was the only way that the premises could remain 
financially viable. 
 
In addition to the provision of food, toiletries, etc. a fee free cash point facility 
would be available; a facility that was not available in the immediate area and 
no other off-licence in the vicinity was open 24 hours. 
 
No resident objections had been made including from those above and 
adjacent to the shop. This was a small shop unit that did not cater for large 
numbers of people and was mainly used by local residents. The door would 
be kept close and CCTV provided. Mr Islam concluded by stating that if 
residents had no objections to make, he did not see how EH could object. The 
applicant also owned a bar on Brick Lane and enjoyed a good relationship 
with the police. 
 

Page 19



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 16/03/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

PC Jackson advised that Brick Lane was a main hotspot for crime and 
disorder and he believed that allowing the premise to open for 24 hours would 
see and increase in crime and disorder and also public nuisance, particularly 
in the early hours. The Police would not wish to see the premise operate 
beyond 2am on some days; whilst there had been many applications for 24 
hour licences, all had substantially accepted police recommendations 
regarding opening hours and conditions but in this case, the applicant wished 
to pursue 24 hours. 
 
PC Jackson stated that he believed the premises would likely attract rough 
d
[...]
ayPoint for the 
payment of bills and topping up pre-pay energy meters. This was in response 
to customers saying that there was nowhere to buy food and other necessities 
late at night. 
 
Sergeant Nick Parson, Safer Neighbourhoods Team, Brick Lane, reported 
that he had received complaints regarding anti-social behaviour from 
residents, especially regarding noise and public urination in the early hours of 
the morning. Whilst local people may well form the majority of customers 
using the shop, alcohol abuse amongst youth was of great concern in the 
area and he was personally aware that alcohol being brought in premises 

Page 20



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 16/03/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

such as these. The applicant had previously stated that the sale of alcohol 
was needed in order to sustain the hours which supported the experience and 
views already expressed by the police. 
 
Councillor Islam asked how the Licensing Objective regarding the Prevention 
of Public Nuisance would be upheld. Mr Islam stated that the applicant 
managed the additional bar premise with without problems and that there was 
CCTV in place which would show that customers were challenged as to their 
age. 
   
At this juncture, 9.27pm, the Chair advised that Members would now adjourn 
to consider the evidence presented.  The Clerk advised that as the length of 
the adjournment was unknown and the Sub Committee had sat for almost 
three hours, it was necessary to agree to extend the meeting. It was therefore 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That, in accordance with Para. 9.1 of Part 4 of the Constitution, the meeting 
be extended until such time as the business in hand was concluded.  
 
The Sub Committee subsequently adjourned and reconvened at 9.37pm 
when the Chair reported that Members had 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application for a new Premises Licence for Lane Foods, 114 Brick 
Lane, London E1 6RL be GRANTED subject to amendment and the following 
conditions: 
 
Hours for the Sale of Alc
[...]
licant was fully aware of the 
licensing objectives and had experience in managing late night premises. 
 
Mr Johnson, Environmental Health Enforcement Officer, said that objection to 
the application had been submitted on the basis of the public nuisance that 
would be caused patrons using the shop at increasingly late hours. The area 
in which the shop was located was highly residential and the premises itself 
was directly below and adjacent to residential premises. 
 
Given the proximity of the outlet to late night drinking venues, it was not 
inconceivable that the patrons of the fast food outlet would be loud and 
congregate outside the premises, causing a nuisance to the people who lived 
nearby. Accordingly, EH had proposed that the terminal hour on Friday and 
Saturday nights should be 01:00, with the premise closing at midnight on all 
other nights. In addition, there were no licensed premises open in Brick Lane 
until the hour suggested by the applicant with the exception of the Bagel shop. 
 
In response to questions from members, the applicant’s representative stated 
that managing customers who appeared to be intoxicated was a matter of 
experience. CCTV would also be installed if the application was granted. 
 
At this juncture, the Chair advised that the Sub Committee would now, at 
8.25pm, adjourn to consider the evidence presented. The Sub Committee 
reconvened at 8.45pm and the Chair reported that Members had 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application for a variation of the Premises Licence for Brick Lane 
Perfect Fried Chicken, 102 Brick Lane, London E1 6RL, be GRANTED 
subject to amendment and the following conditions: 
 
The variation to the hours for the provision of regulated entertainment was not 
granted. (Hours to remain as per current licence). 
 
Opening Hours of the Premises: 11:30 to Midnight Sunday to Wednesday, 
11:30 to 00:30 Thursday to Saturday 

Page 22



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 16/03/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

9 

 
Hours for the Provision of Late Night Refreshment: 23:00 to Midnight Sunday 
to Wednesday, 23:00 to 00:30 Thursday to Saturday. 
 
CCTV to be installed at the premise to cover both floors and also to cover 
people entering the front door and immediately outside the front door. 
 
The CCTV system shall incorporate a recording facility and any recordings 
shall be retained and stored in a suitable and secure manner for a minimum of 
one calendar month. A system shall be in place to maintain the quality of the 
recorded image and a complete audit trail maintained. The system will comply 
with other essential legislation and all signs as required will be clearly 
displayed. The system will be maintained and fully operational throughout the 
hours that the premises are open for any licensable activity. 
 
There will be a member of staff on the premise that can operate the CCTV 
and be able to download any incident onto a disc if required to do so by a 
police officer or any other relevant authority. 
 
Waste materials shall not be placed in the external bins during the night hours 
(23:00 to 07:00 hours the following day)   
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.40 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



  
Committee: 
 
Licensing Sub-committee 
 

Date:  
 
20/04/2009 

Classification 
 
Unclassified 

Report No. 
 
LSC072/809 

Agenda Item 
No. 
5.1 

 
 
Report of:  Colin Perrins 
Head of Trading Standards and Environmental 
Health (Commercial) 
 
Originating Officer:  
Nick Kemp 
Licensing Officer 

 
Title:  Licensing Act 2003  
Application for a variation of the Premises Licence for 
Kivre Food Centre, 497-499 Cambridge Heath Road, 
E2 9BU 
 
Ward affected:  
Bethnal Green North 

 
1.0 Summary 

 
Applicant: Mr Ibrahim Bagcih & Mr Hussein Ordu 

2.0  
Name and  Kivre Food Centre,  
Address of Premises: 497-499 Cambridge Heath Road, E2 9BU 
    
Licence sought:  Variation of premises lice
[...]
bling due to a mental 
impairment, alcohol or drugs.” This licensing authority will consider this licensing 
objective on a case by case basis. Should a practical definition prove possible in 
future then this policy statement will be updated with it, by way of a revision. 
 

Page 161



Page 162



 

Appendix 15 
 
London Borough of Tower Hamlets Gambling Policy 
 
6 Betting Premises 
6.1 Betting Machines - This licensing authority will have regard to the Gambling 
Commission’s Guidance, take into account the size of the premises, the number 
of counter positions available for person-to-person transactions, and the ability of 
staff to monitor the use of the machines by children and young persons (it is an 
offence for those under 18 to bet) or by vulnerable people, when considering the 
number/nature/circumstances of betting machines an operator wants to offer.  

Page 163



Page 164

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	4 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5.1 Application for variation of the Premises Licence: Kivre Food Centre, 497-499 Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 9BU (LSC072/809)
	CambridgeHeathRd497-499Part2
	CambridgeHeathRd497-499Part3
	CambridgeHeathRd497-499Part4
	CambridgeHeathRd497-499Part5
	CambridgeHeathRd497-499Part6
	CambridgeHeathRd497-499Part7

	5.2 Application for a new Premises Licence: Coral, 56 Bow Common Lane, London, E3 4DE (LSC073/809)
	56BowCommonLanePart1
	56BowCommonLanePart2
	56BowCommonLanePart3
	56BowCommonLanePart4
	56BowCommonLanePart5
	56BowCommonLanePart6
	56BowCommonLanePart7




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/04/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON MONDAY, 20 APRIL 2009 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed (Chair) 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Fozol Miah 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor Rania Khan 
  
Officers Present: 
 
John Cruse                                  - Licensing Team Leader 
John Cruse (Team Leader) 
Zakir Hussain (Solicitor) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
Mr K. Williams                             Coral 
Mr A. Woods                               Legal Representative, Coral 
Mr Bagcih                                   Applicant, Kivre Food Centre 
Mr Ordu                                      Applicant, Kivre Food Centre 
Mr L. Charalambides                   Legal Representative, Kivre 
The Licensing Agent for Kivre was also present. 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
Paul Johnston                             Environmental Health 
Mr M. Sheldon                             Lincoln & Burdett Children’s Centre 
Mrs S. Mahbub                            Thomas Road 
Ms P. Choudhury                         Local Resident 
Cllr. R. Khan                                Ward Member  

 
Members of the Public In Attendance: 
  
There was one member of the public in attendance. 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/04/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
None. 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
Noted. 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meeting held on 16th March 
2009 were agreed and approved as a correct record.   
 

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 Application for variation of the Premises Licence: Kivre Food Centre, 
497-499 Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 9BU (LSC072/809)  
 
Mr Cruse introduced the report which outlined the application to vary the 
existing licence by way of an extension of hours for the sale of alcohol. He 
understood that the application had since been modified and advised that the 
applicant’s representative would detail this point. Representations had been 
received from EH and the Police. 
 
Mr Charalambides, on behalf of the applicant, reported that the premise was a 
general convenience store that also sold alcohol. With the agreement of 
Members, a plan of the premises was tabled that showed the main front 
entrance and the side entrance to the premises. 
 
The Premises Licence holder and designated DPS and the premises 
manager, had a number of years experience in the retail trade. There were 
three full-time and several part-time members of staff and the premise was 
located in a mainly commercial area. 
 
Whilst the representation from EH referred to the prevention of public 
nuisance, no detail had been provided in the representation except that patron 
access and egress may cause nuisance to the residents above. There was a 
terrace above the shops with the residential properties set back from the 
frontage. The premises was one of a number of units in a local parade located 
on a busy street, it was therefore difficult to see how public nuisance would 
arise and difficult for the applicant to provide a response. 
 
The applicant was happy to operate a ‘Challenge 25’ age policy and provide 
internal staff training. With the agreement of those present, Mr Charalambides 
tabled a draft training template. It was also proposed that there would always 
be two staff on late at night, one of whom would always be a Personal 
Licence holder and the side entrance would be closed after 11pm. The 
external of the premises was well lit and CCTV was already in place both 
internally and externally.    
 
The applicant wished to amend the hours sought to open from 7am on all 
days and close at midnight Sunday to Thursday and 2am on Friday and 
Saturday. 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/04/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
In conclusion, Mr Charalambides stated that EH comments needed to be 
specific to an individual premise and not general in nature. It should also be 
noted that they had extensive powers under other legislation. Mr 
Charalambides reiterated that the applicant had never had occasion to 
contact the police and there had been no representations or complaints from 
any of the Responsible Authorities. 
 
Mr Johnston, EH officer, reported that there were residential properties above 
the premises with habitable rooms at the front. Whilst the applicant had 
addressed the concerns he had raised, he remained concerned about those 
matters which were outside the Applicant’s control; noise caused by patrons 
on entering and leaving the premises and from vehicles including horn 
misuse. 
 
There were very few premises licensed to 2am and this could lead to an 
increase in those coming to this shop. The framework hours approved in the 
Council’s statement of Licensing Policy were acceptable for the sale of 
alcohol though he had no issue with the premises opening longer without the 
sale of alcohol. 
 
No matter how well managed the premises were, it was not possible to control 
the noise from people and vehicles. These were valid concerns arising from 
his personal experience of working throughout the Borough and a number of 
complaints were received from residents regarding this issue of noise in 
relation to licensed premises. 
 
PC Allen commented that the Police objections had been to the proposed 24 
hour opening and that the hours had now been amended to those proposed 
by the Police, However, due to the concerns relating to youth population and 
related ASB matters which were an issue in this area, she asked that the Sub 
Committee consider that a Personal Licence holder should be present from 
8pm onwards and also that the conditions related to CCTV provision should 
be included if the licence was granted.     
 
In response to questions from Members, the applicant confirmed that he was 
happy to accept the conditions proposed by the police and that CCTV was 
already in place at the premises. Officers were unable to confirm the number 
and type of other licensed premises in the area and their hours of operation. 
 
Mr Charalambides noted that Mr Johnston had stated that he was happy with 
the applicant’s response to the areas of concern that he could address and 
that his comments regarding vehicles had not been in the original submission. 
Mr Johnston appeared to be asking for a great deal to be assumed as to what 
might be the case. 
 
Mr Johnston stated that he believed noise from patron access and egress was 
a legitimate concern and that complaints regarding this issue were received in 
respect of all premises serving alcohol late at night and not only from 
entertainment venues. 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/04/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would now, at 7.15pm, adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. The Sub Committee reconvened at 7.34pm 
and the Chair reported that the Sub Committee had unanimously agreed to 
grant the application in part.  
 
Mr Hussain advised that Members had 
 
RESOLVED     
 
That the application to vary the Premises Licence for Kivre Food Centre, 497-
499 Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 9BU, be GRANTED in part and 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
Hours for the sale of alcohol: 08:00 to 23:00 Sunday to Thursday and 08:00 to 
Midnight Friday and Saturday 
 
 A digital CCTV system with time and date recording facility will be maintained 
with cameras covering the inside and the immediate outside of the premises 
to be maintained in good working order at all times. 
 
Recording media to be retained for at least 30 days and to be readily available 
for inspection by the police upon reasonable request. 
 
Authorised staff to be trained to operate the recording equipment and be 
competent in its operation. 
  
Waste materials shall not be placed in the external bins during the night hours 
(23 00 hrs to 07 00 hrs the following day). 
  
A personal licence holder will always be present on the premises after 20 00 
hrs. 
  
A challenge 25 policy to be implemented and maintained at all times the 
premises are open to the public. 
  
The side entrance to premise to be kept shut after 23 00 hrs, except for 
emergency access/egress.    
  
 
 

5.2 Application for a new Premises Licence: Coral, 56 Bow Common Lane, 
London, E3 4DE (LSC073/809)  
 
Mr Ali presented the report for a new Premises Licence under the auspices of 
the Gambling Act 2005. Representations from local residents and those 
representing local residents had been received and were as detailed in the 
report. 
 
The reasons as to why some representations had not been accepted were 
clarified for Councillor Khan (Ward Member), who was present on behalf of 
one of those who had made a representation. 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/04/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
Mr Woods, legal representative for the applicant, reported that the application 
was for consideration within the remit of the licensing objectives and reminded 
the Sub Committee that moral objections, irrespective of their content, could 
not be taken into account. None of the Statutory Authorities had any concern 
that the application failed to meet the licensing objectives. 
 
Mr Woods drew attention to the additional material that had been submitted 
by the applicant which he believed assisted in addressing the concerns that 
had been raised. He also advised of the legal view that Members should aim 
to permit the application if it was within the Licensing Policy and objectives. 
 
Coral had operated many betting offices on a national basis for a number of 
years; all these licences had been renewed without question. An Operators 
Licence had been granted by the Gambling Commission following extensive 
checks and clearances and Coral had extensive well tested policies and 
procedures in all their premises. This was supported by extensive staff 
training. The tabled information also clearly showed the kind of frontage and 
internal layout of the general premise and the signage that was displayed. 
Coral was also part of Gamcare and had company policies in place to ensure 
staff looked out for patrons who looked vulnerable. 
 
All experienced operators were aware of the sensitivity required in operating 
premises located next to schools and places of worship. It should also be 
remembered that there was previously a betting office in St Paul’s Way and 
within the vicinity of the proposed premises that closed in 2007. 
 
Mr Woods concluded by assuring the Sub Committee that neither children nor 
the vulnerable would be allowed entry and that the company had never found 
this to be an issue. Mr Woods reiterated that none of the Responsible 
Authorities had objected to the application.  
 
Mr Sheldon stated that he was the Manager of the Children’s Centre that was 
almost opposite the proposed site. The centre was funded by Surestart with 
services delivered by LBTH for approximately 100 children aged under five. 
 
His concern was not that children would be admitted to the premises but that 
he dealt directly with and had knowledge of, families within the area where 
parents, particularly fathers, were vulnerable and whose betting had a direct 
detrimental impact on family life. 
 
There was a betting shop already within the locality and the Gambling 
Commission referred to those who gambled beyond their means and those 
whose capacity was mentally or medically affected. He had personally been 
called to the assistance of a family where the father had threatened violence 
to his wife and young children to try and gain access to additional money 
when he had already gambled the family income. The matter had been so 
violent that police had to be called. 
 
At this juncture, the Chair advised Mr Sheldon that his comments were 
straying away from being directly applicable to this application. Mr Sheldon 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/04/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

stated that he would have wished to expand on the conversations he had held 
with users of the centre who had voiced the impact and effect that gambling 
had on family life. He urged the Sub Committee to heed his concerns and 
those of the families that would be directly affected by licensing these 
premises. 
 
Mrs Mahbub stated that she had lived in the local area for many years. Her 
concern was the effect the betting shop would have on the whole area, 
particularly on the large number of male youths who had little else to do. She 
did not comment from a morality point of view but that gambling created so 
many problems. There were a large number of families within the area who 
were on Benefits and family money would be used for gambling in the hope of 
a quick win. This affected the women and children who did not gamble. It was 
for us to protect the children and those who were vulnerable and who lived in 
the area; residents were all effected by the availability of gambling. 
 
Councillor Rania Khan, Ward Member, spoke on behalf of Ms Choudhury who 
was a local resident and was also present. There was a need to protect 
residents; this was a highly populated area with a high youth population. It 
was also one of the poorest areas in the Borough. Gambling may be fun for 
some but it also destroyed lives and there was a real fear that this would 
increase if a premises opened in the immediate area. 
 
The shop was located on the direct route to schools and opposite a children’s 
centre with those attending having to pass the shop on a daily basis. Children 
had their lives destroyed by parent’s gambling habits and many youths may 
see gambling as a quick way to make money. 
 
Overwhelmingly, residents did not wish to see this type of premise in the area 
and many representations had been submitted to support this, not all of which 
had been accepted. There was also concern regarding a number of issues 
that others may not see as relevant; noise aggravation, the level of temptation 
to students and others. All major faiths opposed gambling and Councillor 
Khan felt that there the local community should be listened to. 
 
Mr Hussain confirmed that all the representations that had been included 
were valid to some degree of content and that there had been a number of 
representations that had not been accepted as valid. There was a betting 
shop located in Devons Road. 
 
Mr Woods advised that it was for Members to either take legal advice or look 
at the Gambling Act. Making a decision on the application would be difficult as 
the objectors had spoken passionately and clearly. However, whether the Act 
was fair or not, the Sub Committee would have to consider the matter on a 
legal basis. Whilst there may be a generic objection to more betting offices in 
Tower Hamlets, was the legal basis of the question that arose. This was 
whether these premises, as operated by Coral and their policies, would fail to 
uphold the licensing objectives. There was not one piece of evidence or 
objection to Coral’s business in the 40 years they had operated, to say that 
this was the case. 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/04/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

It may well be that the Act had been drafted in a way that was unfair to those 
making representations but this was not for those present to determine. 
 
Mrs Mahbub commented that the applicant was looking at matters from a 
business perspective, the objectors from a family perspective. It was families 
and the community who lived with the impact of gambling. 
 
Mr Sheldon stated that concern remained regarding the impact to children 
whose lives were affected by the increased access to gambling premises by 
vulnerable adults. If there were more gambling premises there would be more 
gambling. 
 
Mr Woods disagreed with this last point. 
 
At this juncture, the Chair stated that the Sub Committee would now, at 
8.23pm, adjourn to consider the evidence presented. The Sub Committee 
reconvened at 8.38pm.  
 
The Chair thanked those present for their presentations and reported that the 
Sub Committee had reached a unanimous decision which he asked Mr 
Hussain to detail. 
 
Mr Hussain reported that after considering the evidence presented to them by 
all parties, the Sub Committee were minded to REFUSE the application on 
the grounds that they did not believe that the Licensing Objective  of 
Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling could be upheld if the application was to be granted. 
 
Mr Hussain further reported that the decision would be sent out in writing and 
the applicant advised of the right of appeal.      
 
          

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.40 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 


